
Conditions Name Record Date Track DF S Odds Purse PC Race Type Form Days Speed  Ratings ESR LSR PP
Speed 
Rank

ESR 
Rank

LSR 
Rank

05/18/2013 PIM (race 12) 1-ORB (1-1) 2013 (3): 4-4-0-0-$2,280,900 05/04/13 CD11 10.0 D *5.4 $2,000,000 14 KyDerby-G1 100.0% 14 108 2 -8 +

9.5 furlongs (main track) Trainer: Mcgaughey Claude Iii (0-0%-0%-0%) 2012 (2): 4-1-0-1-$54,950 03/30/13 GP12 9.0 D 2.9 $1,000,000 10 FlaDerby-G1 100.0% 49 94 0 -4 -

Purse: $1,000,000 Jockey: Rosario Joel (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:8-5-0-1-$2,335,850 02/23/13 GP11 8.5 D 5.4 $400,000 6 FntnOYth-G2 100.0% 84 99 -5 -16 -

Par ESR: -5  LSR: -11 Class Rating: 0.26  Rank: 1 Style: R+2

2 9 5
Exits tougher race. Best last-race speed figure. 

108 94 99 

1 Date of race, track (abbreviation) and race number.
2 Distance in furlongs and surface.
3 Purse value.
4 Predicted race ESR and LSR.

� Program number and horse's name.
� Trainer 's name (stats at track).
� Jockey's name (stats at track).
� Class Rating (based on earnings per start) and rank.            

Record: Horse's starts, wins, seconds, thirds and earnings over the 
past two years (age in parenthesis), as well as its career totals. 
Date: When the race was run.
Track: The track over which the race was run.
DF: Distance in furlongs of the race.
S: Surface on which the race was contested — “D” for dirt, “D+” for 
all-weather and “T” for turf. (Lower case letters denote inner track.)
Odds: Odds in race. An asterisk signifies that the horse was the 
betting favorite; the letter “e” indicates the horse was coupled in the 
wagering.
Purse: Monetary value of the race.
PC: Purse comparison between today’s race and the listed race. A 
“10” denotes the same value as today’s event; higher numbers 
indicate a larger purse value; and lower ratings specify a smaller 
purse value.
Race Type: Name and/or conditions of the race.
Form: Rating representing horse’s finishing position and beaten 
lengths (if any) in the race. A 100 percent rating designates a winning 
effort, whereas the closer the percentage is to zero, the worse the 
performance is deemed to have been.
Days: Days lapsed since race was run.
Speed Ratings: Numerical representation of a how fast the horse 
ran. Ratings of 100 or greater indicate a performance equal to or 
exceeding par.
ESR: Early Speed Ration (see explanation at left).
LSR: Late Speed Ration (see explanation at left).
PP: Pace Profile (see explanation at left). A "�" sign indicates that 
the figures were earned over a different surface than today's.
Speed, ESR and LSR Rank: Ranking of each horse’s median Speed 
Ratings, ESRs and LSRs. A plus sign (+) denotes that the horse has 
a significant advantage in that category. Two plus signs (++) indicate 
that the advantage is overwhelming.

Early Speed Ration (ESR): A measurement of a horse’s early energy expenditure in relation to the total race requirements. The lower the figure, the greater the horse’s early exertion in 
that event. 
-15= Demanding.
-10= Brisk.
-5= Moderate.
0= Soft.

Tip(s): Animals that combine low ESRs with high speed figures are often prime candidates to win in wire-to-wire fashion. So too are those steeds with a significant overall ESR 
advantage.
Late Speed Ration (LSR): A measurement of a horse’s late energy expenditure in relation to the total race requirements. The higher the figure, the greater the horse’s late exertion in 
that event. 

0= Excellent.
-5= Good.

-10= Fair.
-15= Poor.
Tip(s): Because late speed is measured when each horse is being asked for its maximum effort, LSRs can be a great indication of form as well. Young horses with improving Late Speed 
Rations are often superior to older, more experienced rivals with established figures. Furthermore, any animal that combines a positive Pace Profile with high relative LSRs and good 
speed figures must be given serious consideration. Entrants that show positive LSRs or those coming off of a big win punctuated by a superior LSR are especially strong contenders. 
The Late Speed Rations are also very effective in a negative context as well. Horses with consistently poor figures in relation to the rest of the field make notoriously poor favorites and 
can often lead to great overlays on other, less fancied runners. 
Pace Profile: A simple comparison between a horse’s Late Speed Ration and the Early Speed Ration of the race in which it was earned. A positive profile is greatly desired and serves 
to authenticate an impressive LSR. The Pace Profile is an easy, yet crucial means of relating early speed to late speed. 
Tip(s): The Pace Profile of a particular race can be especially useful when horses are switching distances/surfaces. For example, an animal that has been competing in dirt sprints might 
be given extra consideration in a turf route if he/she shows a string of positive Pace Profiles, as distance races on the lawn tend to emphasize late speed. 

Early position & median ESR:
F – Front.
M/F – Middle to front.
M/R – Middle to rear.
R – Rear.
UK – Unknown.

Data highlights.



Conditions Name Record Date Track DF S Odds Purse PC Conditions Form Days Spee d Ratings ESR LSR PP
Speed 
Rank

ESR 
Rank

LSR 
Rank

12/01/2018 AQU (race 1) 2-INDEBTED (12-1) 2018 (6): 7-0-0-2-$17,755 11/03/18 AQU8 8.5 t 10.9 $48,000 8 Clm25000 57.7% 28 1 -8 -

9.0 furlongs (turf course) Trainer: Morrison John (6-17%-50%-83%) 2017 (5): 10-1-2-2-$69,565 09/02/18 SAR12 9.5 T 34.0 $50,000 8 Clm25000 72.0% 90 10 4 -

Purse: $75,000 Jockey: Maragh Rajiv (47-23%-30%-40%) Life:31-5-7-5-$285,133 08/18/18 SAR10 7.0 D 33.5 $50,000 8 Clm25000 3.8% 105 2 -23 - �
Par ESR: 0  LSR: 1 Class Rating: 0.07  Rank: 13 Style: R+5

3-HOBOE (4-1) 2018 (4): 3-2-0-0-$72,900 11/09/18 AQU7 8.5 T 7.7 $70,000 10 sOC40000n2x 100.0% 22 11 8 -

Trainer: Donk David (26-8%-12%-23%) 2017 (3): 9-2-2-1-$118,518 10/20/18 BEL3 8.5 T 9.7 $200,000 16 sMohawkB200k 5.6% 42 1 -17 -

Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:12-4-2-1-$191,418 10/04/18 BEL7 8.0 T 7.5 $48,000 8 Clm50000n3l 100.0% 58 -4 -3 +

Class Rating: 0.21  Rank: 1 Style: M/F+1

4-ACCOUNTABLE (50-1) 2018 (4): 4-1-0-1-$26,750 10/27/18 GRM8 10.0 T 9.6 $35,000 7 sAlw35000nc 100.0% 35
Trainer: Morgan Carla (0-0%-0%-0%) 2017 (3): 9-1-0-0-$4,620 07/01/18 LRL6 8.5 T 24.7 $30,000 6 OC25000 5.3% 153 16 -14 -

Jockey: Diaz Hector Rafael Jr (41-10%-22%-37%) Life:13-2-0-1-$31,370 05/05/18 GRM8 10.0 T *3.7 $35,000 7 sAlw35000nc 78.1% 210
Class Rating: 0.03  Rank: 15 Style: R+16

5-GAUGUIN (5-1) 2018 (5): 5-0-2-1-$51,300 09/30/18 BEL6 10.0 t *1.8 $90,000 11 Alw92655n1x 57.4% 62 8 3 -

Trainer: Mott William I (24-25%-33%-50%) 2017 (4): 4-0-2-1-$34,639 08/05/18 SAR9 11.0 t *1.3e $90,000 11 Alw90000n1x 0.5% 118 -5 -35 -

Jockey: Alvarado Junior (69-17%-32%-48%) Life:16-1-4-6-$102,655 07/07/18 BEL4 10.0 t *1.8 $90,000 11 Alw90000n1x 99.6% 147 7 1 -

Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 7 Style: F+7

6-MR MAYBE (10-1) 2018 (7): 8-1-1-1-$66,422 11/08/18 AQU8 11.0 T 4.1 $90,000 11 OC62500n2x 15.4% 23
Trainer: Toscano John T Jr (28-21%-29%-50%) 2017 (6): 6-0-0-1-$19,860 10/14/18 BEL8 12.0 T 24.0 $100,000 12 rPntOEntryB100k 15.8% 48 6 -13 -

Jockey: Lezcano Jose (69-12%-25%-48%) Life:31-6-2-6-$488,632 09/27/18 BEL4 8.0 T 2.5 $65,000 9 Clm50000 100.0% 65 0 -6 +

Class Rating: 0.08  Rank: 11 Style: R+3

7-FOX RULES (15-1) 2018 (9): 9-1-2-2-$87,506 11/21/18 AQU9 8.5 T 9.5 $48,000 8 sClm25000 99.5% 10 -4 -5 -

Trainer: Cannizzo David A (16-19%-31%-44%) 2017 (8): 7-1-2-1-$98,190 10/24/18 BEL6 8.5 t 2.7 $50,000 8 sClm25000 24.2% 38 -1 -5 -

Jockey: Reyes Luis R (50-4%-14%-24%) Life:59-18-8-5-$682,157 09/20/18 BEL4 8.0 D *1.5 $50,000 8 sClm25000 91.7% 72 -9 -7 + �
Class Rating: 0.15  Rank: 4 Style: F-2

1-CULLUM ROAD (6-1) 2018 (3): 8-2-1-2-$142,320 10/06/18 BEL9 9.0 t 10.1 $500,000 26 HillPrnc-G2 4.8% 56 8 -13 -

Trainer: Maker Michael J (8-0%-50%-63%) 2017 (2): 4-0-1-0-$15,815 09/12/18 KD9 10.5 T 19.7 $400,000 23 DulGrdDbyL400k 99.1% 80 5 -2 -

Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:12-2-2-2-$158,135 08/19/18 SAR9 9.5 T 10.0 $87,000 11 OC80000n1x 84.1% 104 6 0 +

Class Rating: 0.18  Rank: 2 Style: R+6

8-BOOTLEGGER (20-1) 2018 (4): 5-1-0-1-$35,086 10/26/18 BEL6 8.5 t 32.5 $48,000 8 Clm50000n3l 44.7% 36 5 0 -

Trainer: Rodriguez Rudy R (55-18%-33%-55%) 2017 (3): 10-1-2-0-$57,223 09/03/18 SAR8 8.0 t 9.8 $48,000 8 Clm40000n2l 100.0% 89 2 1 -

Jockey: Hernandez Harry (31-10%-16%-29%) Life:15-2-2-1-$92,309 08/11/18 SAR1 8.5 T 4.0 $48,000 8 Clm40000n2l 2.5% 112 1 -21 -

Class Rating: 0.08  Rank: 12 Style: F+2

9-HIERARCHY (5-2) 2018 (3): 4-1-1-1-$78,450 10/25/18 BEL3 10.0 t *1.5 $90,000 11 MdSpWt 100.0% 37 1 4 +

Trainer: Mcgaughey Claude Iii (24-8%-21%-54%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 09/23/18 BEL4 8.0 T 4.9 $75,000 10 MdSpWt 85.9% 69 -1 -5 +

Jockey: Velazquez J R (39-18%-41%-46%) Life:4-1-1-1-$78,450 08/02/18 SAR3 8.0 t 2.6 $85,000 11 MdSpWt 81.4% 121 2 0 +

Class Rating: 0.16  Rank: 3 Style: M/R+1

10-EGO (30-1) 2018 (3): 7-2-1-0-$40,917 10/26/18 BEL6 8.5 t 22.4 $48,000 8 Clm50000n3l 19.0% 36 11 -3 -

Trainer: Cannizzo David A (16-19%-31%-44%) 2017 (2): 3-0-0-0-$3,010 10/14/18 BEL6 8.5 t 12.4 $42,000 7 Clm40000n2l 100.0% 48 4 -5 -

Jockey: Cancel Eric (55-11%-20%-33%) Life:10-2-1-0-$43,927 10/04/18 LRL8 8.5 T 35.3 $28,000 6 OC25000 55.9% 58 -5 -16 -

Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 14 Style: R+4

11-POSHSKY (12-1) 2018 (8): 11-2-3-1-$106,310 11/16/18 AQU2 8.0 D 3.5 $57,000 9 Clm40000 95.8% 15 -5 -7 + �
Trainer: Diprima Gregory (11-0%-27%-45%) 2017 (7): 11-3-1-2-$155,882 10/11/18 BEL9 8.0 D *0.9 $50,000 8 Clm25000c 100.0% 51 -7 -7 + �
Jockey: Gonzalez Edwin (5-0%-40%-40%) Life:55-13-7-4-$713,743 09/22/18 BEL6 7.0 T 4.1 $50,000 8 Clm25000 50.0% 70 3 -10 -

Class Rating: 0.13  Rank: 5 Style: M/R+3

12-ZAP DADDY (12-1) 2018 (3): 8-2-0-0-$80,891 10/19/18 BEL9 8.5 t *2.5 $65,000 9 Clm50000c 100.0% 43 4 -1 -

Trainer: Reynolds Patrick J (5-20%-20%-20%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 09/01/18 SAR8 8.0 t 37.0 $87,000 11 OC80000n1x 77.1% 91 3 1 +

Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:8-2-0-0-$80,891 08/08/18 SAR4 9.0 t 2.5 $75,000 10 Clm62500 12.2% 115 0 -11 -

Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 6 Style: M/R+3 Disadvantageous pace scenario. Claimed in last race. 

5 6 11
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Claimed in next-to-last race. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

4 5 5

Disadvantageous pace scenario. 

11 8 9
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

13 4 4
Advantageous pace scenario. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

6 1/2 2 3

Advantageous pace scenario. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

10 10 7
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Exits tougher race. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

12 7 12
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

6 1/2 1 10

Disadvantageous pace scenario. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

14 11 2
Advantageous pace scenario. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. Removed blinkers in latest. 

1 1/2 3 8
Best last-race LSR. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

15 13 13

Disadvantageous pace scenario. 

8 1/2 9 6
91 91 84 

99 93 97 

79 76 80 

85 68 94 

87 80 98 

92 93 91 

83 96 90 

94 86 76 

92 95 89 

91 89 78 

93 94 92 

95 100 90 



1A-KREWE CHIEF (6-1) 2018 (5): 10-1-3-2-$83,028 11/28/18 AQU8 9.0 D 10.2 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 90.8% 3 7 -2 - �
Trainer: Maker Michael J (8-0%-50%-63%) 2017 (4): 10-1-3-2-$59,940 11/08/18 AQU8 11.0 T *1.8 $90,000 11 OC62500n2x 92.4% 23
Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:26-3-7-4-$164,486 10/06/18 BEL4 9.0 t 10.7 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 67.3% 56 7 4 -

Class Rating: 0.11  Rank: 8 Style: F+7

13-INDIAN GUIDE (5-1) 2018 (7): 8-1-3-0-$54,900 10/18/18 LRL6 a8.5 D 8.6 $45,000 8 OC35000n2x 12.8% 44 0 -17 - �
Trainer: Levine Bruce (13-15%-38%-38%) 2017 (6): 10-1-2-3-$58,470 09/28/18 BEL3 8.0 D 5.9 $50,000 8 Clm25000 95.8% 64 -2 -4 - �
Jockey: Rider Tba (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:46-7-8-12-$294,012 09/03/18 MTH8 8.5 D 2.3 $40,000 7 OC20000n1x 63.9% 89 -1 -15 - �
Class Rating: 0.08  Rank: 10 Style: M/R

14-ADMIRAL BLUE (8-1) 2018 (5): 11-1-1-1-$77,331 11/03/18 AQU3 8.0 D 4.6 $44,000 8 Clm35000n3l 45.9% 28 -5 -6 + �
Trainer: Rodriguez Rudy R (55-18%-33%-55%) 2017 (4): 4-0-1-0-$22,500 10/20/18 LRL11 9.0 D *2.9 $153,000 14 rMdMilClscB153k 0.3% 42 0 -26 - �
Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:23-2-3-1-$161,181 08/22/18 SAR6 9.0 D 2.4 $53,000 8 Clm50000n3l 73.7% 101 3 -4 - �
Class Rating: 0.09  Rank: 9 Style: M/F

12/01/2018 AQU (race 2) 1-CLOSEAU (9-2) 2018 (2): 1-0-0-1-$9,000 10/26/18 BEL7 8.5 D 11.9 $75,000 10 MdSpWt 43.2% 36 0 -13 -

8.0 furlongs (main track) Trainer: Mott William I (24-25%-33%-50%)
Purse: $70,000 Jockey: Velazquez J R (39-18%-41%-46%) Life:1-0-0-1-$9,000
Par ESR: -5  LSR: -11 Class Rating: NA Style: UK+0

2-PULSATE (15-1) 2018 (2): 1-0-0-0-$2,800 11/02/18 AQU6 6.0 t 17.0 $70,000 10 MdSpWt 32.0% 29 -2 -8 - �
Trainer: Ribaudo Robert J (9-11%-11%-22%)
Jockey: Davis Dylan (76-11%-21%-26%) Life:1-0-0-0-$2,800
Class Rating: NA Style: UK

3-COUNTRY HOUSE (30-1) 2018 (2): 1-0-0-0-$375 10/06/18 BEL2 8.5 T 18.3 $75,000 10 MdSpWt 3.5% 56 1 -17 - �
Trainer: Mott William I (24-25%-33%-50%)
Jockey: Alvarado Junior (69-17%-32%-48%) Life:1-0-0-0-$375
Class Rating: NA Style: UK

4-KUMAR (8-1) 2018 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00
Trainer: Pletcher Todd A (40-28%-43%-50%)
Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:0-0-0-0-$00
Class Rating: NA Style: UK

5-BAFFIN BAY (30-1) 2018 (2): 3-0-0-1-$7,184 11/21/18 AQU1 7.0 D 3.3 $41,000 8 Md40000c 39.0% 10 -6 -23 -

Trainer: Cannizzo David A (16-19%-31%-44%) 09/15/18 PEN7 8.0 D *1.2 $27,100 6 MdSpWt 22.0% 77 -3 -15 -

Jockey: Gonzalez Edwin (5-0%-40%-40%) Life:3-0-0-1-$7,184 08/11/18 SAR2 7.0 D 9.3 $85,000 11 MdSpWt 10.6% 112 -4 -23 -

Class Rating: 0.02  Rank: 4 Style: M/R-4

6-FELIX THE FOX (3-1) 2018 (2): 3-0-2-0-$30,638 10/26/18 BEL7 8.5 D 3.2 $75,000 10 MdSpWt 81.6% 36 -6 -9 -

Trainer: Mcgaughey Claude Iii (24-8%-21%-54%) 10/04/18 BEL5 8.5 D 12.0 $75,000 10 MdSpWt 83.2% 58 -7 -11 -

Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:3-0-2-0-$30,638 09/01/18 SAR1 7.0 D 12.5 $85,000 11 MdSpWt 4.4% 91 0 -19 -

Class Rating: 0.07  Rank: 1 Style: R-6

7-SOUTHERN PHANTOM (15-1) 2018 (2): 5-0-0-1-$20,420 11/02/18 AQU6 6.0 t 10.8 $70,000 10 MdSpWt 0.1% 29 4 -23 - �
Trainer: Guillot Eric (2-0%-0%-0%) 10/04/18 BEL5 8.5 D 10.7 $75,000 10 MdSpWt 18.2% 58 -6 -18 -

Jockey: Cancel Eric (55-11%-20%-33%) Life:5-0-0-1-$20,420 09/03/18 SAR3 6.0 D 6.5e $85,000 11 MdSpWt 4.6% 89 1 -22 -

Class Rating: 0.04  Rank: 2 Style: R-2

8-LION DANCE (5-2) 2018 (2): 1-0-1-0-$17,000 09/01/18 SAR1 7.0 D 5.5 $85,000 11 MdSpWt 99.4% 91 -1 -8 -

Trainer: Jerkens James A (8-13%-50%-75%)
Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:1-0-1-0-$17,000
Class Rating: NA Style: UK-1

9-KENTUCKY WILDCAT (4-1) 2018 (2): 2-0-0-1-$9,638 10/04/18 BEL5 8.5 D 9.3 $75,000 10 MdSpWt 72.4% 58 -9 -11 -

Trainer: Albertrani Thomas (18-11%-22%-44%) 08/18/18 SAR6 6.0 D 12.5 $85,000 11 MdSpWt 1.3% 105 -1 -18 -

Jockey: Bravo J (3-0%-67%-67%) Life:2-0-0-1-$9,638
Class Rating: 0.02  Rank: 3 Style: UK-5 Superior last-race speed figure. Best last-race ESR. 

1 6 1
Best last-race LSR. 

4 2 4

8 5 6
Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

9 4 7
Claimed in last race. 

2 1 2

Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

Latest Workouts: 11/26/18 BEL (TT) 4f ft 0:50.2Bg (45/136)          11/18/18 BEL (TT) 5f ft 1:02.0B  (10/42)          11/09/18 BEL (TT) 5f ft 1:01.8B  (5/23)          

6 1/2

First-time Lasix. 

3

Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Ran without front leg wraps last time. 

6 1/2 7 3

3
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

8 1/2

1 1/2 12 1
Advantageous pace scenario. Best last-race speed figure. 

108 97 96 

95 101 96 

91 72 94 

92 0 0 

92 0 0 

95 0 0 

0 0 0 

83 88 81 

96 107 82 

68 100 91 

98 0 0 

107 82 0 



10-MIDNIGHT CURFEW (12-1) 2018 (2): 1-0-0-0-$410 11/02/18 CD2 6.0 D 12.0 $82,000 11 MdSpWt 8.5% 29 -4 -19 -

Trainer: Englehart Jeremiah C (31-19%-29%-42%)
Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:1-0-0-0-$410
Class Rating: NA Style: UK-4

12/01/2018 AQU (race 3) 1-SARATOGA COLONEL (9-2) 2018 (4): 6-1-1-1-$48,041 10/26/18 BEL9 8.0 T 21.0 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 80.5% 36 0 -3 -

8.5 furlongs (turf course) Trainer: Weaver George (10-30%-30%-50%) 2017 (3): 7-0-1-0-$14,883 10/05/18 BEL7 8.5 T 23.8 $66,000 14 sAlw69201n1x 2.7% 57 0 -20 -

Purse: $36,000 Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:14-1-2-1-$63,199 09/03/18 SAR8 8.0 t *1.5 $48,000 12 Clm40000n2l 68.5% 89 5 0 -

Par ESR: -3  LSR: -2 Class Rating: 0.13  Rank: 6 Style: M/R+0

2-LEMON BLITZ (10-1) 2018 (3): 7-1-2-1-$45,500 10/07/18 BEL5 9.0 t 4.4 $41,000 11 sMd40000 100.0% 55 0 -2 +

Trainer: Englehart Jeremiah C (31-19%-29%-42%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 09/16/18 BEL9 8.5 T 3.8 $41,000 11 sMd40000 94.1% 76 0 -7 +

Jockey: Reyes Luis R (50-4%-14%-24%) Life:7-1-2-1-$45,500 08/20/18 SAR9 9.0 t 5.5 $45,000 11 sMd40000 65.2% 103 -2 -9 -

Class Rating: 0.15  Rank: 5 Style: R+0

3-ELECTRO (8-1) 2018 (4): 8-1-2-0-$29,550 10/25/18 LRL2 8.5 T *0.7 $22,000 8 Md16000 100.0% 37 0 0 +

Trainer: Trombetta Michael J (4-0%-0%-25%) 2017 (3): 5-0-0-2-$10,955 10/06/18 LRL10 8.0 D *0.4e $27,000 9 Md25000 59.5% 56 -9 -13 - �
Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:13-1-2-2-$40,505 09/16/18 BEL6 8.5 T 11.7 $41,000 11 Md40000 22.1% 76 -2 -15 -

Class Rating: 0.09  Rank: 14 Style: M/R-1

4-RIVER KNIGHT (20-1) 2018 (9): 12-0-0-0-$17,673 11/08/18 AQU6 6.0 t 10.0 $66,000 14 sAlw66792n1x 14.3% 23 -3 -8 -

Trainer: Pringle Edmund (8-0%-0%-13%) 2017 (8): 12-0-3-1-$36,146 11/02/18 AQU8 8.0 T 53.3 $66,000 14 sAlw69168n1x 40.3% 29 -8 -7 +

Jockey: Luzzi M J (18-22%-44%-61%) Life:51-1-9-4-$150,964 10/14/18 BEL6 8.5 t 39.5 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 18.0% 48 -2 -12 -

Class Rating: 0.04  Rank: 16 Style: F-3

5-WON'T BE MISSED (50-1) 2018 (3): 16-1-0-1-$35,810 11/14/18 AQU1 9.0 D 36.8 $36,000 10 Clm25000n2l 2.6% 17 -7 -30 - �
Trainer: Ferraro James W (11-0%-9%-18%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 10/26/18 BEL9 8.0 T 125.5 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 0.6% 36 9 -18 -

Jockey: Martinez Joey R (3-0%-33%-33%) Life:16-1-0-1-$35,810 10/03/18 BEL7 9.0 t 77.3 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 0.9% 59 2 -23 -

Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 15 Style: R+5

6-SPRING ON CURLIN (12-1) 2018 (5): 6-1-0-1-$33,510 10/26/18 BEL9 8.0 T 28.0 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 16.5% 36 7 -8 -

Trainer: Baker Charlton (12-17%-50%-75%) 2017 (4): 8-0-1-2-$29,573 09/28/18 BEL9 8.0 D 3.6 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 16.7% 64 -5 -16 - �
Jockey: Davis Dylan (76-11%-21%-26%) Life:19-1-1-4-$70,452 08/25/18 SAR13 8.0 t 7.5 $45,000 11 Md40000 100.0% 98 6 -2 +

Class Rating: 0.13  Rank: 8 Style: R+6

7-TIME EXPIRED (20-1) 2018 (4): 8-1-1-1-$37,281 11/02/18 AQU8 8.0 T 44.8 $66,000 14 sAlw69168n1x 9.6% 29 -3 -11 -

Trainer: Friedman Mitchell (4-25%-25%-25%) 2017 (3): 0-0-0-0-$00 10/18/18 BEL4 8.5 T 6.2 $41,000 11 sMd40000 100.0% 44 0 -1 +

Jockey: Diaz Hector Rafael Jr (41-10%-22%-37%) Life:8-1-1-1-$37,281 08/26/18 SAR10 8.5 t 20.1 $45,000 11 sMd40000 96.0% 97 0 -5 +

Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 11 Style: R+0

8-MR. MASSENA (12-1) 2018 (4): 2-1-0-0-$24,600 09/16/18 BEL9 8.5 T 5.2 $41,000 11 sMd40000 100.0% 76 -4 -6 +

Trainer: Miceli Michael (4-25%-50%-50%) 2017 (3): 10-0-4-0-$43,108 02/25/18 AQU5 8.0 D 4.4 $41,000 11 sMd40000 9.2% 279 -10 -21 - �
Jockey: Lezcano Jose (69-12%-25%-48%) Life:13-1-4-0-$68,000 12/23/17 AQU2 6.5 D *2.2 $31,000 9 sMd25000c 13.8% 343 -6 -23 - �
Class Rating: 0.16  Rank: 4 Style: R-4

9-THREE PERFECTIONS (7-2) 2018 (5): 3-0-0-0-$9,322 10/14/18 BEL6 8.5 t *0.7 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 0.0% 48 -2 -49 -

Trainer: Jerkens James A (8-13%-50%-75%) 2017 (4): 3-0-1-1-$23,485 08/26/18 SAR6 8.5 T 7.6 $87,000 16 Alw87000n1x 34.6% 97 2 -12 -

Jockey: Maragh Rajiv (47-23%-30%-40%) Life:11-1-2-1-$92,045 07/11/18 BEL8 8.5 T 10.5 $77,000 15 Alw77000n1x 33.3% 143 0 -16 -

Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 9 Style: R+0

10-BOBBY G (3-1) 2018 (4): 2-0-0-0-$4,200 10/26/18 BEL9 8.0 T 4.3 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 70.3% 36 2 -3 -

Trainer: Englehart Jeremiah C (31-19%-29%-42%) 2017 (3): 2-1-0-0-$34,410 09/28/18 BEL9 8.0 D 2.9 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 73.8% 64 -6 -10 - �
Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:8-1-0-0-$51,570 11/24/17 AQU4 8.5 T 2.9e $67,000 14 Alw67000n1x 38.8% 372 7 -2 -

Class Rating: 0.16  Rank: 3 Style: R+2

11-AMERICAN NINJA (8-1) 2018 (3): 8-1-0-1-$37,572 11/10/18 AQU4 9.0 D 14.0 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 0.1% 21 -4 -40 - �
Trainer: Reynolds Patrick J (5-20%-20%-20%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 10/26/18 BEL9 8.0 T 54.0 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 63.9% 36 6 -3 -

Jockey: Alvarado Junior (69-17%-32%-48%) Life:8-1-0-1-$37,572 10/03/18 BEL7 9.0 t 29.3 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 25.0% 59 3 -12 -

Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 10 Style: R+5 Disadvantageous pace scenario. 

2 9 3
Disadvantageous pace scenario. 

5 10 10

Disadvantageous pace scenario. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

1 7 13
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

12 6 4
Disadvantageous pace scenario. 

16 1 7

Disadvantageous pace scenario. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

8 1/2 13 5
Disadvantageous pace scenario. 

13 1/2 2 11
Advantageous pace scenario. 

15 11 14

Disadvantageous pace scenario. Superior last-race speed figure. Ran without front leg wraps last time. 

13 1/2 3 8
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Superior last-race LSR. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

8 1/2 8 2
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

10 5 9

5 3 5
Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

93 0 0 

98 92 89 

103 91 88 

93 76 88 

87 91 88 

75 79 83 

92 87 93 

86 94 89 

91 75 77 

44 100 102 

98 95 101 

72 97 95 



12-COOKIE CRISP (20-1) 2018 (5): 11-0-5-1-$40,678 11/24/18 AQU1 8.0 D *1.2 $28,000 9 Clm16000n2l 95.8% 7 -6 -4 + �
Trainer: Persaud Randi (15-13%-27%-33%) 2017 (4): 12-1-3-3-$62,649 11/10/18 AQU9 7.0 D 3.7 $28,000 9 Clm16000n2l 95.2% 21 -8 -15 - �
Jockey: Boulanger Brandon Chance (23-4%-4%-9%) Life:23-1-8-4-$103,327 10/14/18 BEL2 8.5 D 12.1 $28,000 9 Clm16000n2l 99.5% 48 -5 -6 + �
Class Rating: 0.10  Rank: 13 Style: F

13-TEN EYCK (10-1) 2018 (3): 7-1-0-1-$42,176 10/14/18 BEL6 8.5 t 13.7 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 42.7% 48 2 -9 -

Trainer: Morley Thomas (7-0%-29%-29%) 2017 (2): 3-0-1-0-$15,990 10/03/18 BEL7 9.0 t 10.2 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 6.7% 59 10 -17 -

Jockey: Cancel Eric (55-11%-20%-33%) Life:10-1-1-1-$58,166 09/03/18 SAR8 8.0 t 8.2 $48,000 12 Clm40000n2l 27.9% 89 9 -3 -

Class Rating: 0.16  Rank: 2 Style: R+9

14-SPORT (5-2) 2018 (5): 5-1-1-0-$36,230 08/29/18 SAR4 8.5 t 18.7 $57,000 13 Alw50000s 44.9% 94 6 -1 -

Trainer: Bond Harold James (15-27%-53%-53%) 2017 (4): 1-0-0-0-$510 08/02/18 SAR7 9.0 t 7.8 $57,000 13 Alw50000s 76.5% 121 5 0 -

Jockey: Gutierrez Reylu (63-13%-25%-30%) Life:13-1-1-1-$57,390 07/25/18 SAR3 8.5 T 1.9 $45,000 11 Md40000 100.0% 129 1 0 +

Class Rating: 0.13  Rank: 7 Style: R+5

15-LIL COMMISSIONER (8-1) 2018 (3): 6-1-0-1-$43,142 10/26/18 BEL9 8.0 T 4.7 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 35.4% 36 -1 -5 -

Trainer: Diodoro Robertino (21-19%-48%-67%) 2017 (2): 3-0-1-0-$12,210 10/03/18 BEL7 9.0 t 3.5 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 42.6% 59 -5 -11 -

Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:9-1-1-1-$55,352 09/21/18 BEL7 8.0 T 13.3 $55,000 12 Alw50000s 36.9% 71 0 -4 -

Class Rating: 0.16  Rank: 1 Style: F-1

16-STRONGER (3-1) 2018 (3): 10-0-3-3-$37,250 11/10/18 AQU4 9.0 D 2.8 $42,000 11 Clm40000n2l 4.4% 21 -7 -27 - �
Trainer: Hennig Mark (19-11%-37%-37%) 2017 (2): 4-1-0-1-$36,354 09/27/18 BEL1 8.5 D 3.9 $36,000 10 Clm25000n2l 78.3% 65 -2 -12 - �
Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:14-1-3-4-$73,604 09/03/18 MTH8 8.5 D 7.3 $40,000 11 OC20000n1x 34.4% 89 -2 -17 - �
Class Rating: 0.10  Rank: 12 Style: R

12/01/2018 AQU (race 4) 1-ENLIVEN (6-5) 2018 (2): 3-1-1-0-$76,350 11/02/18 AQU9 8.0 D 4.2 $150,000 8 fTempted-G3 64.8% 29 -8 -12 -

9.0 furlongs (main track) Trainer: Mclaughlin Kiaran P (23-13%-35%-52%) 09/30/18 BEL5 8.5 D *1.8 $75,000 5 fMdSpWt 100.0% 62 -3 -2 +

Purse: $250,000 Jockey: Bravo J (3-0%-67%-67%) Life:3-1-1-0-$76,350 08/26/18 SAR5 6.0 D *0.9 $85,000 6 fMdSpWt 39.7% 97 -4 -16 -

Par ESR: -10  LSR: -8 Class Rating: 0.05  Rank: 1 Style: M/F-4

2-GIRL OF TOSCONOVA (15-1) 2018 (2): 2-1-1-0-$36,300 11/08/18 AQU5 8.0 D 5.4 $55,000 5 fAlw50000s 93.7% 23 -13 -12 +

Trainer: Baker Charlton (12-17%-50%-75%) 10/11/18 BEL1 8.0 D *2.0 $46,000 4 fsMd50000c 100.0% 51 -13 -4 +

Jockey: Alvarado Junior (69-17%-32%-48%) Life:2-1-1-0-$36,300
Class Rating: 0.02  Rank: 6 Style: UK-13

3-FILLY JOEL (7-2) 2018 (2): 3-1-0-1-$55,350 10/25/18 BEL4 8.5 D 13.6 $75,000 5 fMdSpWt 100.0% 37 -8 -6 +

Trainer: Rodriguez Rudy R (55-18%-33%-55%) 09/28/18 BEL6 6.0 D 4.7 $75,000 5 fMdSpWt 21.1% 64 -3 -21 -

Jockey: Lezcano Jose (69-12%-25%-48%) Life:3-1-0-1-$55,350 08/19/18 SAR7 6.0 D 11.0 $85,000 6 fMdSpWt 66.7% 104 -4 -12 -

Class Rating: 0.04  Rank: 3 Style: R-4

4-POSITIVE SPIRIT (6-1) 2018 (2): 3-1-1-1-$69,200 11/08/18 CD2 8.0 D *2.5 $76,000 6 fMdSpWt 100.0% 23 -4 0 +

Trainer: Brisset Rodolphe (0-0%-0%-0%) 10/06/18 KEE5 8.5 D 2.5 $67,000 5 fMdSpWt 98.0% 56 -5 -7 +

Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:3-1-1-1-$69,200 09/02/18 SAR7 7.0 D 5.7 $85,000 6 fMdSpWt 82.2% 90 -2 -20 -

Class Rating: 0.04  Rank: 2 Style: R-4

5-JENNIFER'S DREAM (10-1) 2018 (2): 2-1-1-0-$36,180 11/01/18 LRL8 8.0 D *1.8 $42,000 4 fOC50000n1x 95.8% 30 -7 -6 +

Trainer: Servis John C (3-0%-0%-0%) 10/11/18 LRL1 8.0 D 3.0 $48,000 4 fMdSpWt 100.0% 51 -10 -9 +

Jockey: Pennington F (4-0%-0%-0%) Life:2-1-1-0-$36,180
Class Rating: 0.02  Rank: 7 Style: UK-9

6-AFLEET DESTINY (15-1) 2018 (2): 5-1-1-1-$41,450 11/11/18 PRX4 8.0 D 1.8 $45,000 4 fMdSpWt 100.0% 20 -6 -5 +

Trainer: St Lewis Uriah (0-0%-0%-0%) 10/14/18 PRX3 6.0 D 4.7 $56,550 5 fMdSpWt 52.7% 48 -9 -20 -

Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:5-1-1-1-$41,450 09/25/18 PRX7 5.5 D 4.6 $59,900 5 fMdSpWt 67 -8
Class Rating: 0.02  Rank: 5 Style: M/R-8

7-MOLTO BELLA (3-1) 2018 (2): 4-1-2-0-$57,505 10/28/18 CD8 8.0 D 26.8 $100,000 6 fRgsTRchsB100k 85.9% 34 -13 -15 +

Trainer: Wilkes Ian R (0-0%-0%-0%) 09/20/18 CD2 6.0 D 4.7 $58,000 5 fOC75000n2l 47.2% 72 -5 -16 -

Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:4-1-2-0-$57,505 07/28/18 ELP6 7.0 D 8.6 $42,000 4 fMdSpWt 100.0% 126 -7 -11 -

Class Rating: 0.03  Rank: 4 Style: M/R-7

2 1/2 3 4

2 1/2 4 7

Superior last-race LSR. 

6 2 2

4 7 5

7 5 1

5 1 3
Best last-race ESR. Claimed in next-to-last race. 

7
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

1 6 6

Disadvantageous pace scenario. 

5 4 6
Advantageous pace scenario. 

11 14 12
Disadvantageous pace scenario. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

5 12 1

3
Advantageous pace scenario. 

95 96 96 

91 90 86 

95 95 96 

95 96 95 

87 94 100 

96 93 89 

90 85 0 

95 83 88 

84 87 86 

86 87 0 

94 88 0 

96 91 89 



12/01/2018 AQU (race 5) 1-TRULY COURAGEOUS (20-1) 2018 (4): 7-1-1-1-$40,677 11/07/18 AQU8 6.0 D 36.8 $66,000 10 fsAlw69564n1x 0.0% 24 -6 -101 - �
6.0 furlongs (inner turf course) Trainer: Breen Kelly J (11-0%-9%-45%) 2017 (3): 1-0-0-0-$1,460 10/21/18 BEL6 6.0 T 14.3 $42,000 8 fClm40000n2l 3.8% 41 -2 -17 -

Purse: $66,000 Jockey: Cancel Eric (55-11%-20%-33%) Life:8-1-1-1-$42,137 10/06/18 BEL11 6.0 T 31.0 $66,000 10 fsAlw69069n1x 59.5% 56 -7 -12 -

Par ESR: -5  LSR: -3 Class Rating: 0.07  Rank: 11 Style: R-5

2-DREAM PASSAGE (3-1) 2018 (4): 7-2-2-3-$107,732 11/07/18 AQU8 6.0 D *1.6 $66,000 10 fsAlw69564n1x 20.1% 24 -1 -20 - �
Trainer: Cox Brad H (13-23%-31%-62%) 2017 (3): 5-0-2-0-$30,150 09/23/18 BEL6 6.0 T *2.2 $66,000 10 fsAlw66660n1x 84.1% 69 0 0 +

Jockey: Bravo J (3-0%-67%-67%) Life:14-2-4-4-$147,432 08/23/18 SAR7 5.5 T 2.3 $57,000 9 fAlw50000s 100.0% 100 0 -5 +

Class Rating: 0.17  Rank: 2 Style: R+0

3-WANTAGH QUEEN (12-1) 2018 (7): 9-1-2-0-$31,400 10/06/18 BEL11 6.0 T 9.0 $66,000 10 fsAlw69069n1x 10.1% 56 1 -16 -

Trainer: Donk David (26-8%-12%-23%) 2017 (6): 9-1-1-1-$40,435 08/30/18 SAR8 5.5 T 15.1 $77,000 11 fsAlw77000n1x 82.8% 93 -3 -6 +

Jockey: Lezcano Jose (69-12%-25%-48%) Life:41-3-5-6-$146,885 07/13/18 BEL7 6.0 t 10.1 $65,000 10 fsAlw65098n1x 11.2% 141 -4 -13 -

Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 13 Style: R-3

4-BIRTHDAY GIFT (20-1) 2018 (3): 5-0-0-1-$13,565 09/23/18 BEL6 6.0 T 28.0 $66,000 10 fsAlw66660n1x 2.3% 69 -4 -8 -

Trainer: Kelly Patrick J (2-0%-50%-100%) 2017 (2): 2-1-0-0-$34,140 08/30/18 SAR8 5.5 T 38.0 $77,000 11 fsAlw77000n1x 63.8% 93 0 -6 -

Jockey: Maragh Rajiv (47-23%-30%-40%) Life:7-1-0-1-$47,705 08/18/18 SAR7 7.0 D 30.3 $77,000 11 fsAlw77385n1x 0.0% 105 6 -85 - �
Class Rating: 0.09  Rank: 10 Style: R-2

5-CIRQUE (30-1) 2018 (4): 3-0-0-0-$1,061 11/07/18 AQU8 6.0 D 9.5 $66,000 10 fsAlw69564n1x 0.0% 24 -6 -39 - �
Trainer: Dunham Bob G (4-0%-0%-25%) 2017 (3): 4-1-2-0-$52,312 10/06/18 BEL11 6.0 T 7.1 $66,000 10 fsAlw69069n1x 1.7% 56 -6 -20 -

Jockey: Fragoso P (13-0%-0%-31%) Life:7-1-2-0-$53,373 09/23/18 BEL6 6.0 T 7.2 $66,000 10 fsAlw66660n1x 0.7% 69 -4 -11 -

Class Rating: 0.10  Rank: 8 Style: R-5

6-STARLITE MISSION (2-1) 2018 (3): 11-1-5-3-$141,795 11/11/18 AQU9 7.0 D 12.0 $125,000 14 frNYStlnSrsB125k 67.3% 20 -8 -19 - �
Trainer: Contessa Gary C (44-7%-25%-32%) 2017 (2): 3-0-2-0-$27,158 10/20/18 BEL11 7.0 D *2.5 $66,000 10 fsAlw67247n1x 95.2% 42 -1 -5 - �
Jockey: Alvarado Junior (69-17%-32%-48%) Life:14-1-7-3-$168,953 09/21/18 BEL8 6.5 D 5.5 $66,000 10 fsAlw67056n1x 94.8% 71 -4 -11 - �
Class Rating: 0.20  Rank: 1 Style: M/F

7-SOMETHING JOYFUL (6-1) 2018 (4): 2-1-0-0-$34,383 10/06/18 BEL11 6.0 T *2.5 $66,000 10 fsAlw69069n1x 37.9% 56 -4 -13 -

Trainer: Englehart Jeremiah C (31-19%-29%-42%) 2017 (3): 1-0-1-0-$12,000 09/08/18 BEL3 6.0 t *1.2 $62,000 10 fsMdSpWt 100.0% 84 3 1 +

Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:3-1-1-0-$46,383 09/28/17 BEL6 6.0 T *3.1 $60,000 10 fsMdSpWt 86.6% 429 -4 -3 +

Class Rating: 0.11  Rank: 6 Style: M/R+0

8-LULU'S POM POM (12-1) 2018 (4): 4-1-1-0-$56,550 08/30/18 SAR8 5.5 T 2.9 $77,000 11 fsAlw77000n1x 0.1% 93 -5 -20 -

Trainer: Clement Christophe (21-10%-29%-52%) 2017 (3): 5-0-1-2-$29,210 08/03/18 SAR6 5.5 D 3.6 $77,000 11 fsAlw77000n1x 64.3% 120 -11 -13 - �
Jockey: Davis Dylan (76-11%-21%-26%) Life:10-1-2-3-$91,760 06/29/18 BEL4 6.0 t *0.9 $62,000 10 fsMdSpWt 100.0% 155 -3 0 +

Class Rating: 0.14  Rank: 4 Style: F-4

9-LOUISIANA LADY (30-1) 2018 (4): 5-0-0-0-$3,518 10/06/18 BEL11 6.0 T 101.3 $66,000 10 fsAlw69069n1x 16.2% 56 -7 -15 -

Trainer: O'Brien Leo (7-0%-14%-29%) 2017 (3): 8-1-0-0-$40,095 08/03/18 SAR6 5.5 D 36.0 $77,000 11 fsAlw77000n1x 0.6% 120 -3 -27 - �
Jockey: Boulanger Brandon Chance (23-4%-4%-9%) Life:19-1-0-2-$59,429 07/13/18 MTH6 5.0 T 25.8 $40,000 8 Alw39000n1x 3.0% 141 -6 -19 -

Class Rating: 0.05  Rank: 15 Style: R-7

10-SATIN FROST (20-1) 2018 (7): 7-2-1-0-$31,192 10/29/18 FL3 8.3 D 3.3 $17,400 5 fOC15000c 32.5% 33 -5 -20 - �
Trainer: Conway Daniel H Jr (0-0%-0%-0%) 2017 (6): 8-6-2-0-$71,520 10/01/18 FL7 6.0 D 57.3 $50,000 9 fsArtcQueenB50k 29.9% 61 -5 -21 - �
Jockey: Perez L E (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:23-10-4-1-$120,170 09/14/18 FL5 8.3 D *0.5 $17,400 5 fOC15000 64.6% 78 -5 -15 - �
Class Rating: 0.10  Rank: 7 Style: M/R

11-SPA TREATMENT (9-2) 2018 (4): 6-1-2-1-$69,150 10/06/18 BEL11 6.0 T 13.8 $66,000 10 fsAlw69069n1x 97.2% 56 0 -10 -

Trainer: Albertrani Thomas (18-11%-22%-44%) 2017 (3): 9-0-0-2-$25,087 08/30/18 SAR8 5.5 T 6.2 $77,000 11 fsAlw77000n1x 11.1% 93 -2 -11 -

Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:15-1-2-3-$94,237 07/13/18 BEL7 6.0 t 9.5 $65,000 10 fsAlw65098n1x 45.9% 141 -2 -11 -

Class Rating: 0.10  Rank: 9 Style: R-2

12-WAY SMART (7-2) 2018 (4): 4-0-1-1-$30,110 08/26/18 SAR7 8.5 t 4.5 $77,000 11 fsAlw77000n1x 69.3% 97 9 2 -

Trainer: Bond Harold James (15-27%-53%-53%) 2017 (3): 3-1-1-0-$51,250 07/20/18 SAR7 8.5 t 7.3 $77,000 11 fsAlw77231n1x 82.4% 134 3 -2 -

Jockey: Gutierrez Reylu (63-13%-25%-30%) Life:7-1-2-1-$81,360 06/23/18 BEL9 7.0 T *3.0 $65,000 10 fsAlw65000n1x 52.5% 161 0 -6 -

Class Rating: 0.15  Rank: 3 Style: M/R+3 Best last-race LSR. 

4 1/2 8 6

2 12 1

Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Ran without front leg wraps last time. 

6
Claimed in last race. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

7 1/2 4 5

13 1 11

Best last-race speed figure. 

10 10 3

16 2 10
Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Blinkers off. 

1+

10 7 4

3 11 2

10 5 8

14 1/2 3 9
Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

0 85 97 

92 103 100 

90 102 95 

89 101 0 

60 83 85 

110 110 108 

95 95 94 

78 96 109 

92 71 93 

93 99 97 

100 93 99 

100 102 102 



13-TIZ A KITTEN (12-1) 2018 (4): 14-0-5-1-$56,115 11/07/18 AQU8 6.0 D 8.9 $66,000 10 fsAlw69564n1x 39.7% 24 -7 -20 - �
Trainer: Diprima Gregory (11-0%-27%-45%) 2017 (3): 15-2-3-1-$67,976 10/20/18 BEL11 7.0 D 4.8 $66,000 10 fsAlw67247n1x 5.3% 42 0 -17 - �
Jockey: Gonzalez Edwin (5-0%-40%-40%) Life:31-2-8-2-$124,447 09/26/18 BEL3 6.0 D 5.6 $44,000 8 fClm35000n3l 94.4% 66 -5 -5 + �
Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 12 Style: F

14-PUPAREE (20-1) 2018 (7): 9-0-0-1-$13,054 11/18/18 AQU3 8.0 D 139.3 $55,000 9 fAlw50000s 0.0% 13 -7 -41 - �
Trainer: Pringle Edmund (8-0%-0%-13%) 2017 (6): 14-0-3-1-$44,501 11/04/18 AQU7 6.0 t 74.0 $55,000 9 fAlw50000s 9.3% 27 -3 -11 -

Jockey: Reyes Luis R (50-4%-14%-24%) Life:40-6-5-4-$147,242 07/15/18 BEL8 7.0 T 38.5 $65,000 10 fsAlw65163n1x 18.9% 139 -2 -14 -

Class Rating: 0.04  Rank: 16 Style: M/F-2

15-GENTLE ANNIE (15-1) 2018 (3): 12-1-1-2-$41,189 11/03/18 AQU4 7.0 D 34.5 $66,000 10 fsAlw71759n1x 47.6% 28 -6 -16 - �
Trainer: Sciacca Gary (21-0%-5%-5%) 2017 (2): 2-0-0-0-$343 10/08/18 BEL4 6.0 D 6.3 $33,000 7 fsMd25000 100.0% 54 -6 -12 - �
Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:14-1-1-2-$41,532 09/08/18 BEL1 7.0 D 12.3 $33,000 7 fsMd25000 73.1% 84 1 -7 - �
Class Rating: 0.05  Rank: 14 Style: F

16-CARRERA CAT (10-1) 2018 (3): 6-1-2-1-$69,766 11/08/18 AQU2 7.0 D *0.8 $62,000 10 fsMdSpWt 100.0% 23 -7 -13 - �
Trainer: Morrison John (6-17%-50%-83%) 2017 (2): 2-0-0-1-$9,650 09/28/18 BEL5 7.0 D 16.0 $62,000 10 fsMdSpWt 86.2% 64 -8 -17 - �
Jockey: Maragh Rajiv (47-23%-30%-40%) Life:8-1-2-2-$79,416 09/08/18 BEL3 6.0 t 2.7 $62,000 10 fsMdSpWt 0.2% 84 0 -19 -

Class Rating: 0.14  Rank: 5 Style: F+0

12/01/2018 AQU (race 6) 1-MARLEY'S FREEDOM (1-1) 2018 (4): 7-4-1-0-$581,050 11/03/18 CD3 7.0 D *0.9 $1,000,000 20 fBCFMSprt-G1 90.6% 28 -3 -15 -

8.0 furlongs (main track) Trainer: Baffert Bob (0-0%-0%-0%) 2017 (3): 4-2-1-0-$96,000 08/25/18 SAR8 7.0 D *1.9 $500,000 14 fBalrina-G1 100.0% 98 0 -6 -

Purse: $250,000 Jockey: Smith M E (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:13-6-2-0-$678,435 07/07/18 LRC8 6.5 D *0.2 $200,000 9 fGretLdyM-G2 100.0% 147 -4 -4 +

Par ESR: -6  LSR: -6 Class Rating: 0.25  Rank: 1 Style: M/R-3

2-BROWSE (15-1) 2018 (5): 4-1-0-0-$76,587 09/17/18 PID6 6.5 D+ 9.1 $400,000 13 fPidMstrs-G2 34.4% 75 4 -13 - �
Trainer: Mcgaughey Claude Iii (24-8%-21%-54%) 2017 (4): 8-1-3-1-$98,117 08/12/18 SAR4 5.5 D 3.4 $95,000 6 fOC80000b 100.0% 111 -3 -4 -

Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:17-4-5-1-$277,189 05/12/18 CD7 8.5 T 2.5 $59,000 5 fOC80000n3x 36.7% 203 2 -2 - �
Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 7 Style: F-3

3-SOWER (8-1) 2018 (3): 7-4-0-2-$256,840 10/28/18 BEL7 7.0 D *1.1 $100,000 6 fPumkinPieB100k 100.0% 34 -3 -3 -

Trainer: Rice Linda (33-21%-30%-55%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 09/22/18 CT11 7.0 D *1.2 $300,000 11 fCTOaks-G3 43.9% 70 -6 -13 -

Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:7-4-0-2-$256,840 09/02/18 SAR10 6.0 D 4.9 $250,000 10 fPrioress-G2 15.7% 90 -4 -18 -

Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 5 Style: F-4

4-BONITA BIANCA (6-1) 2018 (4): 5-3-0-0-$220,000 10/20/18 BEL9 8.5 D *2.8 $250,000 10 fsEmprDstfHB250k 100.0% 42 -5 -3 +

Trainer: Servis Jason (16-31%-44%-63%) 2017 (3): 5-1-1-1-$113,667 09/23/18 BEL7 9.0 t 18.3 $125,000 7 fsJHettngerB125k 17.7% 69 12 0 - �
Jockey: Lezcano Jose (69-12%-25%-48%) Life:14-7-1-2-$609,667 08/16/18 SAR3 6.5 D 3.7 $100,000 6 fsUnionAveB100k 100.0% 107 -8 -15 -

Class Rating: 0.13  Rank: 3 Style: M/F-7

5-YOUR LOVE (4-1) 2018 (4): 3-1-2-0-$132,000 09/23/18 BEL8 6.5 D 7.1 $300,000 11 fGlntBlmH-G2 94.8% 69 0 -8 -

Trainer: Brown Chad C (40-25%-50%-63%) 2017 (3): 6-3-2-0-$179,200 08/01/18 SAR8 7.0 D 2.5 $100,000 6 frShineAgnL100k 100.0% 122 -6 -12 -

Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:9-4-4-0-$311,200 06/28/18 BEL3 6.0 D *1.0 $85,000 6 fOC80000b 89.1% 156 -8 -16 -

Class Rating: 0.13  Rank: 4 Style: M/F-6

6-TIGALALU (30-1) 2018 (3): 5-1-2-2-$97,750 11/07/18 AQU2 9.0 D *0.7 $75,000 5 fAlw74044n1x 96.2% 24 -2 -6 -

Trainer: Hennig Mark (19-11%-37%-37%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 09/21/18 BEL5 8.5 D 4.8 $77,000 6 fAlw77462n1x 88.5% 71 -8 -8 +

Jockey: Alvarado Junior (69-17%-32%-48%) Life:5-1-2-2-$97,750 08/23/18 SAR2 9.0 D *2.0 $90,000 6 fAlw87300n1x 54.3% 100 1 -10 -

Class Rating: 0.05  Rank: 8 Style: F-2

7-COME DANCING (10-1) 2018 (4): 5-2-0-0-$128,000 10/06/18 BEL8 9.0 D 12.5 $400,000 13 fBldmInv-G1 34.2% 56 -3 -11 -

Trainer: Martin Carlos F (13-0%-0%-23%) 2017 (3): 1-1-0-0-$40,200 09/09/18 BEL8 8.5 D 3.0 $100,000 6 frRylDeltaB100k 100.0% 83
Jockey: Velazquez J R (39-18%-41%-46%) Life:7-4-0-0-$204,200 08/01/18 SAR8 7.0 D 4.1 $100,000 6 frShineAgnL100k 52.5% 122 -8 -16 -

Class Rating: 0.09  Rank: 6 Style: F-6

8-PACIFIC WIND (6-1) 2018 (4): 5-2-0-1-$304,800 10/07/18 KEE9 9.0 D 7.8 $500,000 14 fSpinster-G1 76.0% 55 -4 -7 -

Trainer: Brown Chad C (40-25%-50%-63%) 2017 (3): 7-2-1-2-$115,745 07/29/18 SAR9 9.0 D 4.2 $200,000 9 fShuvee-G3 28.6% 125 2 -11 -

Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:12-4-1-3-$420,545 06/09/18 BEL3 8.5 D 3.9 $750,000 17 fOPhipps-G1 20.4% 175 -2 -13 -

Class Rating: 0.14  Rank: 2 Style: M/F-2 Exits tougher race. 

2 3 8
Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

5 1/2 8 5

5 1/2 7 3

3 1/2 1 4
Best last-race speed figure. Best last-race ESR. Best last-race LSR. 

3 1/2 2 6

Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

7 4 7

1 5 2
Exits tougher race. 

8 6 1

Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

4 1/2 9 12
Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

14 1/2 6 7
Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. 

7 1/2

12
93 92 98 

61 96 91 

96 89 96 

105 99 60 

100 105 97 

90 98 86 

99 86 91 

101 86 96 

96 100 94 

92 97 82 

98 105 96 

99 88 92 



12/01/2018 AQU (race 7) 2-TOUGHEST 'OMBRE (6-1) 2018 (5): 7-1-0-2-$43,920 10/05/18 BEL3 7.0 T 6.8 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 49.3% 57 0 -8 -

6.0 furlongs (inner turf course) Trainer: Albertrani Thomas (18-11%-22%-44%) 2017 (4): 7-0-0-0-$18,488 08/02/18 MTH6 8.5 T 4.4 $41,000 7 OC30000b 52.4% 121 2 -6 -

Purse: $80,000 Jockey: Bravo J (3-0%-67%-67%) Life:26-3-0-2-$152,348 06/17/18 LRL8 8.5 T *1.5 $35,000 7 rAlw35000b 100.0% 167 4 1 +

Par ESR: -5  LSR: -4 Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 14 Style: M/R+2

3-ALMITHMAAR (6-1) 2018 (3): 8-2-2-1-$140,330 10/26/18 BEL1 6.5 D *1.5 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 23.7% 36 -1 -13 - �
Trainer: Mclaughlin Kiaran P (23-13%-35%-52%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 09/29/18 BEL2 6.5 D *2.5 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 47.4% 63 -4 -13 - �
Jockey: Velazquez J R (39-18%-41%-46%) Life:8-2-2-1-$140,330 09/02/18 SAR3 6.0 D *1.5 $87,000 10 Alw84390n1x 100.0% 90 -2 -9 - �
Class Rating: 0.20  Rank: 3 Style: M/F

4-AIRE BUENO (30-1) 2018 (9): 7-0-1-1-$11,055 11/03/18 AQU8 8.5 t 65.5 $48,000 8 Clm25000 5.6% 28 -2 -16 -

Trainer: Contessa Gary C (44-7%-25%-32%) 2017 (8): 8-0-2-0-$25,982 10/11/18 BEL9 8.0 D 6.9 $50,000 8 Clm25000 0.5% 51 -5 -38 - �
Jockey: Luzzi M J (18-22%-44%-61%) Life:59-13-14-7-$324,545 09/02/18 SAR12 9.5 T 33.8 $50,000 8 Clm25000 26.5% 90 6 1 -

Class Rating: 0.03  Rank: 16 Style: M/R+1

5-TUSK (10-1) 2018 (5): 6-0-3-0-$51,240 10/26/18 KEE7 8.5 D *2.1 $71,000 9 Alw70290n2x 67.9% 36 -2 -10 - �
Trainer: Handal Raymond (9-33%-33%-56%) 2017 (4): 10-3-0-1-$101,893 09/27/18 BEL4 8.0 T *1.6 $65,000 9 Clm50000 91.7% 65 -7 -7 -

Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:24-4-5-4-$258,888 08/16/18 SAR5 8.5 t 5.9 $64,000 9 Clm40000c 46.1% 107 11 -3 -

Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 9 Style: M/F+2

6-ADONIS CREED (9-2) 2018 (4): 5-1-1-0-$42,220 10/26/18 BEL6 8.5 t 2.6 $48,000 8 Clm50000n3l 100.0% 36 8 3 -

Trainer: Cox Brad H (13-23%-31%-62%) 2017 (3): 10-1-2-3-$107,190 10/04/18 BEL7 8.0 T *2.3 $48,000 8 Clm50000n3l 78.8% 58 -2 -6 +

Jockey: Cancel Eric (55-11%-20%-33%) Life:18-3-3-4-$177,385 08/24/18 MTH7 8.5 T *1.8 $41,000 7 OC30000n2x 99 -7
Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 8 Style: M/R-2

1-WAR STROLL (10-1) 2018 (5): 8-1-0-2-$50,105 09/22/18 BEL6 7.0 T 3.7 $50,000 8 Clm25000c 100.0% 70 0 -6 -

Trainer: Contessa Gary C (44-7%-25%-32%) 2017 (4): 10-1-2-1-$54,604 08/06/18 SAR5 5.5 T 4.9 $50,000 8 Clm25000c 33.4% 117 -1 -9 -

Jockey: Davis Dylan (76-11%-21%-26%) Life:30-4-4-5-$228,860 07/21/18 SAR11 8.0 t 19.4 $70,000 9 Clm50000 63.6% 133 7 1 -

Class Rating: 0.07  Rank: 13 Style: R+0

7-BLESSED HALO (15-1) 2018 (4): 6-1-1-0-$73,400 11/09/18 AQU8 6.0 t 9.8 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 15.5% 22 -8 -17 -

Trainer: Cannizzo David A (16-19%-31%-44%) 2017 (3): 4-1-1-1-$65,000 10/05/18 BEL3 7.0 T 5.2 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 13.1% 57 -2 -14 -

Jockey: Reyes Luis R (50-4%-14%-24%) Life:12-2-3-1-$180,400 09/09/18 BEL4 6.0 D *0.6 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 91.7% 83 -6 -9 - �
Class Rating: 0.17  Rank: 4 Style: F-5

8-FRISKY MAGICIAN (8-1) 2018 (6): 7-1-2-0-$64,248 10/18/18 BEL9 6.0 t 12.7 $55,000 8 Clm32000c 100.0% 44 8 -4 -

Trainer: Magner Dermot (3-0%-33%-33%) 2017 (5): 7-1-1-1-$42,760 09/21/18 BEL6 6.0 t 8.0 $70,000 9 sOC40000n2x 35.2% 71 0 -11 -

Jockey: Lezcano Jose (69-12%-25%-48%) Life:30-5-5-4-$239,110 08/24/18 SAR6 5.5 T *2.1 $80,000 10 sOC40000n2x 5.3% 99 0 -13 -

Class Rating: 0.10  Rank: 10 Style: R+0

9-AXTELL (15-1) 2018 (5): 8-1-1-0-$68,383 11/09/18 AQU8 6.0 t 22.5 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 47.2% 22 -4 -14 -

Trainer: Boniface Kevin C (1-0%-0%-0%) 2017 (4): 15-3-3-4-$69,970 09/22/18 LRL7 6.0 T 18.3 $100,000 11 LrlDashL100k 0.1% 70 -5 -25 -

Jockey: Alvarado Junior (69-17%-32%-48%) Life:31-4-6-5-$169,449 08/31/18 SAR9 5.5 T 19.2 $100,000 11 rLuckyCoinB100k 31.0% 92 -1 -12 -

Class Rating: 0.08  Rank: 12 Style: R-4

10-FEAR (8-1) 2018 (6): 5-1-1-1-$46,320 11/04/18 AQU5 6.0 t 7.7 $85,000 10 OC80000b 19.8% 27 0 -14 -

Trainer: Englehart Jeremiah C (31-19%-29%-42%) 2017 (5): 10-3-0-1-$119,965 09/09/18 BEL4 6.0 D 7.4 $80,000 10 OC62500n2xc 3.7% 83 -5 -23 - �
Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:40-11-3-6-$287,813 07/13/18 LRL4 5.5 T *1.6 $47,000 8 OC32000n3x 60.7% 141 3 -4 -

Class Rating: 0.14  Rank: 6 Style: M/R+1

11-JEWEL CAN DISCO (6-1) 2018 (4): 5-2-1-1-$102,300 05/28/18 BEL9 8.0 D 21.0 $200,000 16 sComentatrB200k 4.6% 187 -10 -21 - �
Trainer: Gullo Gary P (17-18%-29%-47%) 2017 (3): 3-2-0-0-$82,460 04/28/18 BEL8 7.0 D 5.3 $75,000 10 Alw75000n1x 100.0% 217 -6 -9 - �
Jockey: Rider Tba (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:11-4-1-2-$194,052 04/11/18 AQU3 6.0 D 5.5 $75,000 10 Alw75000n1x 72.8% 234 -11 -20 - �
Class Rating: 0.26  Rank: 2 Style: F

12-FRANCIS FREUD (30-1) 2018 (6): 7-0-0-1-$10,347 11/07/18 AQU4 6.0 D 29.8 $48,000 8 Clm25000 1.8% 24 -6 -26 - �
Trainer: Metivier Richard (5-0%-0%-0%) 2017 (5): 12-0-3-2-$43,749 10/03/18 BEL5 7.0 D 28.0 $50,000 8 sClm25000 42.2% 59 1 -13 - �
Jockey: Martinez Joey R (3-0%-33%-33%) Life:48-3-5-8-$150,791 09/01/18 SAR2 5.5 T 51.3 $50,000 8 Clm25000 0.0% 91 5 -53 -

Class Rating: 0.04  Rank: 15 Style: M/R+5 Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

6 1/2

Exits tougher race. 

16 11 11

Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

6 1/2 7 6
Claimed in next-to-last race. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

13 1/2 5 8
Claimed in last race. 

12 3 9

Claimed in last race. Claimed in next-to-last race. 

13 1/2 1 10

4 4 1
Best last-race LSR. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

2 1/2 6 3

Ran without front leg wraps last time. 

6 1/2 9 2

2 1/2

15 8 5

10 1/2 10 4
95 91 93 

90 97 101 

83 56 88 

92 96 95 

99 93 0 

97 94 98 

83 87 104 

99 85 87 

88 67 97 

95 82 95 

91 103 95 

73 90 19 



13-ASTERISK (12-1) 2018 (5): 8-2-0-1-$64,910 11/11/18 AQU3 7.0 D 4.0 $44,000 7 Clm35000n3l 100.0% 20 -6 -12 - �
Trainer: Rodriguez Rudy R (55-18%-33%-55%) 10/11/18 BEL7 8.5 D 16.2 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 0.7% 51 -6 -30 - �
Jockey: Rider Tba (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:14-3-0-1-$98,886 08/10/18 GP4 8.5 D 8.1 $48,000 8 OC62500b 19.6% 113 1 -11 - �
Class Rating: 0.09  Rank: 11 Style: M/F

14-DR. SHANE (7-2) 2018 (5): 8-2-3-1-$152,396 11/09/18 AQU8 6.0 t *2.4 $80,000 10 OC62500n2x 76.0% 22 -7 -12 -

Trainer: Gargan Danny (16-38%-63%-81%) 2017 (4): 10-0-3-3-$57,633 11/02/18 AQU2 6.0 t 3.1 $75,000 10 Alw78769n1x 100.0% 29 -3 -7 -

Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:30-4-9-7-$494,667 10/12/18 BEL7 8.0 D *1.7 $77,000 10 Alw76384n1x 62.1% 50 -6 -8 - �
Class Rating: 0.15  Rank: 5 Style: F-5

15-DO SHARE (2-1) 2018 (5): 2-0-1-0-$41,334 04/07/18 AQU8 7.0 D 7.3 $400,000 22 CarterH-G1 0.7% 238 2 -24 - �
Trainer: Maker Michael J (8-0%-50%-63%) 2017 (4): 10-7-2-1-$349,200 03/10/18 AQU9 6.0 D 3.8 $200,000 16 TomFoolH-G3 84.1% 266 1 -8 + �
Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:20-8-4-3-$432,538 12/23/17 AQU7 6.0 D 4.4 $100,000 11 GravesendL100k 100.0% 343 -4 -15 - �
Class Rating: 0.41  Rank: 1 Style: R

1A-FULL SALUTE (10-1) 2018 (5): 9-2-2-0-$100,035 11/07/18 AQU7 6.0 D 3.8 $52,000 8 Clm32000 100.0% 24 -7 -4 + �
Trainer: Contessa Gary C (44-7%-25%-32%) 2017 (4): 8-2-0-1-$70,510 10/13/18 BEL7 6.5 D *2.3 $50,000 8 Clm25000c 20.0% 49 -4 -15 - �
Jockey: Rider Tba (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:30-9-5-1-$432,730 09/03/18 SAR4 6.5 D *3.1 $50,000 8 Clm25000c 58.7% 89 -10 -17 - �
Class Rating: 0.13  Rank: 7 Style: F

12/01/2018 AQU (race 8) 1-JUNGLE WARRIOR (8-1) 2018 (2): 2-1-0-0-$32,012 09/16/18 WO9 8.0 T 5.4 $250,000 10 Summer-G1 25.7% 76 5 -9 - �
9.0 furlongs (main track) Trainer: Jerkens James A (8-13%-50%-75%) 08/04/18 WO4 6.0 T 9.2 $61,000 5 MdSpWt 100.0% 119 4 -2 - �
Purse: $250,000 Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:2-1-0-0-$32,012
Par ESR: -9  LSR: -7 Class Rating: 0.02  Rank: 5 Style: UK

2-CHINOMADO (50-1) 2018 (2): 12-1-3-4-$74,045 11/10/18 GPW6 6.5 D 22.3 $75,000 5 sJuvSprintB75k 41.2% 21 -10 -23 -

Trainer: Mejia Jaime (0-0%-0%-0%) 10/17/18 GPW7 6.0 D 23.5 $36,000 4 OC50000 98.5% 45 -9 -15 -

Jockey: Reyes Luis R (50-4%-14%-24%) Life:12-1-3-4-$74,045 09/29/18 GP6 8.0 T 91.3 $75,000 5 ArmdForceB75k 0.9% 63 -2 -19 - �
Class Rating: 0.02  Rank: 4 Style: R-9

3-BOURBON WAR (5-1) 2018 (2): 1-1-0-0-$38,500 11/14/18 AQU3 8.0 D 17.6 $70,000 5 MdSpWt 100.0% 17 -10 -8 +

Trainer: Hennig Mark (19-11%-37%-37%)
Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:1-1-0-0-$38,500
Class Rating: NA Style: UK-10

4-GLADIATOR KING (15-1) 2018 (2): 4-2-1-0-$57,550 11/23/18 GPW1 5.0 T *1.0 $47,000 4 OC75000n1x 100.0% 8 -10 -8 + �
Trainer: Mejia Jaime (0-0%-0%-0%) 10/28/18 GPW5 5.0 T 4.1 $60,000 5 MdSpWt 100.0% 34 -12 -8 + �
Jockey: Pimentel J (2-0%-0%-0%) Life:4-2-1-0-$57,550 10/20/18 GPW3 7.0 D 20.8 $60,000 5 MdSpWt 97.6% 42 -7 -11 -

Class Rating: 0.03  Rank: 2 Style: F-7

5-NETWORK EFFECT (7-5) 2018 (2): 2-1-1-0-$86,750 11/04/18 AQU8 8.0 D 4.3 $200,000 9 Nashua-G3 85.9% 27 -13 -11 +

Trainer: Brown Chad C (40-25%-50%-63%) 08/11/18 SAR6 7.0 D 8.6 $85,000 6 MdSpWt 100.0% 112 -5 -9 -

Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:2-1-1-0-$86,750
Class Rating: 0.05  Rank: 1 Style: UK-9

6-MAXIMUS MISCHIEF (6-5) 2018 (2): 2-2-0-0-$54,600 10/20/18 PRX4 7.0 D *0.1 $43,884 4 Alw43884n1x 100.0% 42 -7 -11 -

Trainer: Reid Robert E Jr (0-0%-0%-0%) 09/29/18 PRX5 5.5 D *0.9 $49,100 4 MdSpWt 100.0% 63 -5 -3 +

Jockey: Pennington F (4-0%-0%-0%) Life:2-2-0-0-$54,600
Class Rating: 0.03  Rank: 3 Style: UK-6

7-TAX (15-1) 2018 (2): 2-1-1-0-$18,800 10/21/18 KEE1 8.5 D *2.0 $23,000 3 Md50000c 100.0% 41 -4 -8 -

Trainer: Gargan Danny (16-38%-63%-81%) 09/29/18 CD2 6.5 D 10.6 $25,000 3 Md30000 94.8% 63 -4 -3 +

Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:2-1-1-0-$18,800
Class Rating: 0.01  Rank: 6 Style: UK-4

12/01/2018 AQU (race 9) 1-MENDELSSOHN (2-1) 2018 (3): 7-2-1-2-$1,790,431 11/03/18 CD11 10.0 D 13.3 $6,000,000 28 BCClasic-G1 52.5% 28 -11 -13 -

8.0 furlongs (main track) Trainer: O'Brien Aidan P (0-0%-0%-0%) 2017 (2): 5-2-1-0-$706,661 09/29/18 BEL10 10.0 D 4.3 $750,000 10 JkClbGC-G1 80.3% 63 -7 -10 -

Purse: $750,000 Jockey: Moore Ryan L (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:12-4-2-2-$2,497,092 08/25/18 SAR11 10.0 D 13.6 $1,250,000 13 Travrs-G1 75.8% 98 -3 -9 -

Par ESR: -6  LSR: -2 Class Rating: 0.28  Rank: 1 Style: F-7 Exits tougher race. Best last-race ESR. Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

4 6 1
Claimed in last race. First-time Lasix. 

1 1 8

Best last-race ESR. 

1 5 2
Superior last-race speed figure. 

3 4 5

2 3 4

Recent LSRs do not meet race avg. Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 

5 1 3

7

6 2 6

Exits tougher race. 

9
Best last-race speed figure. Claimed in next-to-last race. 

6 1/2 2 7

1++

10 1/2

Best speed figure does not meet today's par. 
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91 97 95 

95 112 108 

104 89 94 
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83 87 76 

87 0 0 

93 87 97 

105 96 0 

110 100 0 

90 89 0 

96 98 98 



2-SUNNY RIDGE (9-2) 2018 (5): 5-1-2-1-$147,000 09/22/18 BEL8 8.0 D 5.7 $300,000 6 KelsoH-G2 91.7% 70 2 -2 -

Trainer: Servis Jason (16-31%-44%-63%) 2017 (4): 4-2-1-0-$254,400 09/01/18 SAR11 9.0 D 7.7 $750,000 10 Woodwrd-G1 21.7% 91 0 -11 -

Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:20-6-5-3-$1,084,402 07/06/18 BEL3 8.5 D 2.1 $100,000 4 StateDinrB100k 100.0% 148 4 1 +

Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 2 Style: M/R+2

3-PAT ON THE BACK (15-1) 2018 (4): 6-2-3-0-$313,917 10/20/18 BEL10 9.0 D *2.3 $300,000 6 sEmpirClsHB300k 100.0% 42 -1 -5 -

Trainer: Englehart Jeremiah C (31-19%-29%-42%) 2017 (3): 9-1-0-4-$103,595 08/20/18 SAR8 9.0 D 2.4 $100,000 4 sEShipmanB100k 98.1% 103 0 -3 -

Jockey: Davis Dylan (76-11%-21%-26%) Life:21-6-4-4-$727,532 07/13/18 BEL8 8.5 D 1.4 $100,000 4 sSaginawB100k 100.0% 141 -7 -8 +

Class Rating: 0.04  Rank: 5 Style: F-1

4-STAN THE MAN (30-1) 2018 (4): 6-3-3-0-$145,250 11/04/18 AQU2 7.0 D 2.2 $75,000 3 Alw74175n1x 100.0% 27 -4 -7 -

Trainer: Terranova John P Ii (12-25%-50%-58%) 2017 (3): 7-0-2-2-$40,486 05/27/18 BEL7 8.0 D *0.8 $55,000 3 Alw50000s 100.0% 188 -15 -13 +

Jockey: Cancel Eric (55-11%-20%-33%) Life:13-3-5-2-$185,736 04/22/18 AQU4 6.0 D *0.5 $55,000 3 Alw50000s 86.6% 223 -2 -7 -

Class Rating: 0.02  Rank: 8 Style: M/F-4

5-COPPER TOWN (5-2) 2018 (4): 1-1-0-0-$42,600 10/13/18 KEE3 6.5 D *0.7 $71,000 3 OC62500n2x 100.0% 49 0 -2 +

Trainer: Pletcher Todd A (40-28%-43%-50%) 2017 (3): 3-2-1-0-$99,180 10/07/17 BEL2 8.5 D 1.8 $77,000 3 Alw75460n1x 100.0% 420 -7 -9 -

Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:4-3-1-0-$141,780 09/10/17 BEL6 8.0 D *2.2 $75,000 3 MdSpWt 100.0% 447 -6 -4 +

Class Rating: 0.03  Rank: 7 Style: M/F+0

6-TRUE TIMBER (12-1) 2018 (4): 6-3-1-2-$189,850 11/02/18 AQU7 7.0 D 4.8 $200,000 5 BldRlerH-G3 38.1% 29 -7 -27 -

Trainer: Mclaughlin Kiaran P (23-13%-35%-52%) 2017 (3): 8-0-2-2-$165,400 09/16/18 BEL8 6.0 D 2.3 $85,000 3 OC80000b 100.0% 76 -1 -3 -

Jockey: Bravo J (3-0%-67%-67%) Life:16-4-3-4-$393,050 06/10/18 BEL5 7.0 D 7.6 $80,000 3 OC62500n2x 100.0% 174 -4 -7 -

Class Rating: 0.03  Rank: 6 Style: F-4

7-TIMELINE (10-1) 2018 (4): 5-1-1-2-$123,300 09/22/18 BEL8 8.0 D 6.2 $300,000 6 KelsoH-G2 81.4% 70 3 -3 -

Trainer: Brown Chad C (40-25%-50%-63%) 2017 (3): 6-4-0-0-$283,000 08/05/18 SAR10 9.0 D *1.7 $100,000 4 rAlydarB100k 73.5% 118 -2 -8 -

Jockey: Velazquez J R (39-18%-41%-46%) Life:11-5-1-2-$406,300 07/06/18 BEL3 8.5 D *0.7 $100,000 4 StateDinrB100k 76.7% 148 1 -1 -

Class Rating: 0.05  Rank: 4 Style: M/F+1

8-PATTERNRECOGNITION (7-2) 2018 (5): 4-2-1-0-$235,600 09/22/18 BEL8 8.0 D 5.6 $300,000 6 KelsoH-G2 100.0% 70 -1 -1 -

Trainer: Brown Chad C (40-25%-50%-63%) 2017 (4): 6-2-4-0-$143,600 08/11/18 SAR9 7.0 D *2.3 $92,000 4 OC62500n2x 100.0% 112 -6 -12 -

Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:10-4-5-0-$379,200 06/10/18 BEL5 7.0 D *1.2 $80,000 3 OC62500n2x 88.4% 174 -5 -8 -

Class Rating: 0.05  Rank: 3 Style: F-5

12/01/2018 AQU (race 10) 1-GORELLI (20-1) 2018 (6): 5-1-0-1-$26,172 07/10/18 FL7 6.0 D 2.2 $19,200 5 sAlw19200n1x 15.5% 144 -11 -24 -

6.5 furlongs (main track) Trainer: Bond Harold James (15-27%-53%-53%) 2017 (5): 8-2-0-1-$60,790 06/11/18 FL6 6.0 D 1.8 $19,200 5 sAlw19200n1x 41.9% 173 -7 -19 -

Purse: $66,000 Jockey: Gutierrez Reylu (63-13%-25%-30%) Life:23-3-4-4-$151,124 04/14/18 AQU4 6.5 D 4.2e $66,000 10 sAlw66000n1x 40.7% 231 -1 -9 -

Par ESR: -9  LSR: -6 Class Rating: 0.10  Rank: 4 Style: M/R-7

2-LEM ME TEL YA (10-1) 2018 (3): 8-1-1-1-$49,830 11/09/18 AQU6 6.0 D 6.9 $66,000 10 sAlw66990n1x 44.7% 22 -1 -8 -

Trainer: Levine Bruce (13-15%-38%-38%) 2017 (2): 1-0-1-0-$11,000 10/12/18 BEL8 7.0 D 26.8 $55,000 9 Alw50000s 3.5% 50 1 -13 -

Jockey: Castellano J J (40-25%-45%-53%) Life:9-1-2-1-$60,830 09/27/18 BEL5 6.0 D *0.5 $41,000 8 sMd40000 100.0% 65 -3 -6 -

Class Rating: 0.10  Rank: 5 Style: M/F-1

3-I LOVE JAXSON (15-1) 2018 (3): 5-0-0-0-$15,958 11/09/18 AQU6 6.0 D 18.3 $66,000 10 sAlw66990n1x 63.0% 22 -4 -7 -

Trainer: Miceli Michael (4-25%-50%-50%) 2017 (2): 2-1-0-0-$29,310 10/19/18 BEL7 7.0 D *2.3 $66,000 10 sAlw64977n1x 15.9% 43 -4 -18 -

Jockey: Davis Dylan (76-11%-21%-26%) Life:7-1-0-0-$45,268 09/16/18 BEL5 6.0 D 5.2 $66,000 10 sAlw69333n1x 63.0% 76 -1 -6 -

Class Rating: 0.08  Rank: 8 Style: F-4

4-PREFERRED OUTCOME (12-1) 2018 (4): 7-3-1-1-$40,667 11/01/18 FL7 6.0 D 3.6 $19,500 5 sAlw19500n2x 100.0% 30 -5 -12 -

Trainer: Ferraro M Anthony (0-0%-0%-0%) 2017 (3): 8-2-4-1-$47,260 10/16/18 FL3 5.5 D 7.8 $19,500 5 sAlw19500n2x 88.2% 46 -8 -11 -

Jockey: Bravo J (3-0%-67%-67%) Life:19-5-7-3-$122,067 07/17/18 FL2 8.3 D *1.3e $19,500 5 sAlw19500n2x 29.3% 137 -10 -22 -

Class Rating: 0.09  Rank: 7 Style: F-8

5-WRONG BEN (8-1) 2018 (4): 7-3-0-0-$50,456 09/27/18 BEL6 6.0 D 13.1 $32,000 7 Clm16000 100.0% 65 -5 -6 -

Trainer: Hennig Mark (19-11%-37%-37%) 2017 (3): 4-1-0-0-$38,090 09/09/18 MTH9 6.0 D 18.7 $40,000 8 OC20000n1x 5.4% 83 -8 -22 -

Jockey: Lezcano Jose (69-12%-25%-48%) Life:11-4-0-0-$88,546 07/27/18 SAR5 6.0 D 7.7 $77,000 11 sAlw77000n1x 0.3% 127 -9 -30 -

Class Rating: 0.12  Rank: 3 Style: F-8
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6-SUAS (8-1) 2018 (3): 6-1-3-0-$82,145 11/09/18 AQU6 6.0 D 2.6 $66,000 10 sAlw66990n1x 13.2% 22 -5 -12 -

Trainer: Rodriguez Rudy R (55-18%-33%-55%) 2017 (2): 0-0-0-0-$00 09/30/18 BEL4 6.5 D 2.6 $66,000 10 sAlw64614n1x 61.9% 62 -7 -18 -

Jockey: Ortiz Irad Jr (91-18%-40%-63%) Life:6-1-3-0-$82,145 08/30/18 SAR10 6.5 D *2.2 $75,000 11 sMdSpWt 100.0% 93 -11 -18 -

Class Rating: 0.16  Rank: 1 Style: M/R-7

7-EXPEDITER (12-1) 2018 (4): 10-3-0-2-$38,466 10/25/18 BEL9 6.0 t 41.0 $66,000 10 sAlw69251n1x 18.2% 37 0 -5 - �
Trainer: Nevin Michelle (19-21%-53%-58%) 2017 (3): 11-1-1-2-$21,474 09/19/18 FL7 5.5 D *1.5 $19,500 5 sAlw19500n2x 100.0% 73 -6 -7 -

Jockey: Reyes Luis R (50-4%-14%-24%) Life:27-5-3-4-$81,310 08/20/18 FL2 5.5 D *1.1 $19,200 5 sAlw19200n1x 100.0% 103 -8 -9 -

Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 10 Style: F-7

8-GEHRIG (20-1) 2018 (5): 11-2-3-4-$41,212 10/17/18 FL3 6.0 D 3.3 $19,300 5 Alw19300b 84.1% 45 -10 -18 -

Trainer: Lecesse Michael (0-0%-0%-0%) 2017 (4): 7-0-2-1-$31,685 10/04/18 FL7 5.5 D *1.5 $19,200 5 sAlw19200n1x 100.0% 58 -9 -12 -

Jockey: Rodriguez Jamie (0-0%-0%-0%) Life:26-3-7-6-$146,684 08/29/18 FL3 6.0 D *0.6 $14,200 5 Clm12500n3lc 83.3% 94 -2 -10 -

Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 11 Style: F-9

9-FOOLISH GHOST (12-1) 2018 (3): 7-2-1-2-$60,172 10/17/18 BEL6 6.0 D 3.2 $66,000 10 sAlw64779n1x 31.8% 45 -6 -17 -

Trainer: Brown Bruce R (14-14%-14%-21%) 2017 (2): 3-0-0-0-$570 09/30/18 BEL3 6.0 D *1.2 $36,000 7 Clm25000n2l 100.0% 62 -3 -4 -

Jockey: Ortiz Jose L (66-12%-33%-47%) Life:10-2-1-2-$60,742 08/23/18 SAR8 6.0 D 11.3 $32,000 7 Clm16000n2l 97.2% 100 -8 -10 -

Class Rating: 0.09  Rank: 6 Style: F-6

10-SMOKIN PLATINUM (4-1) 2018 (3): 2-1-0-1-$42,020 11/09/18 AQU6 6.0 D *1.4 $66,000 10 sAlw66990n1x 95.5% 22 -2 -6 -

Trainer: Baker Charlton (12-17%-50%-75%) 2017 (2): 4-0-2-0-$31,432 10/03/18 BEL2 6.0 D *0.7 $62,000 10 sMdSpWt 100.0% 59 -1 -7 -

Jockey: Luzzi M J (18-22%-44%-61%) Life:6-1-2-1-$73,452 10/15/17 BEL6 6.0 D *0.8 $62,000 10 sMdSpWt 39.7% 412 -7 -15 -

Class Rating: 0.14  Rank: 2 Style: M/F-2

11-QUEST FOR FIRE (2-1) 2018 (4): 1-1-0-0-$33,000 03/18/18 AQU1 6.0 D 2.8 $55,000 9 sMdSpWt 100.0% 258 -6 -3 +

Trainer: Baker Charlton (12-17%-50%-75%) 2017 (3): 0-0-0-0-$00
Jockey: Franco Manuel (101-21%-35%-54%) Life:1-1-0-0-$33,000
Class Rating: NA Style: UK-6

12-OUR LAST BUCK (20-1) 2018 (4): 2-1-0-1-$26,650 11/08/18 AQU9 6.0 D 1.8 $41,000 8 sMd40000 100.0% 23 -11 -14 -

Trainer: Weaver George (10-30%-30%-50%) 2017 (3): 0-0-0-0-$00 06/10/18 BEL10 8.0 T 9.1 $41,000 8 sMd40000 53.9% 174 -7 -7 + �
Jockey: Cancel Eric (55-11%-20%-33%) Life:2-1-0-1-$26,650
Class Rating: 0.06  Rank: 9 Style: UK-11

Superior last-race speed figure. Best last-race LSR. 
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